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English
Congratulations on your purchase of our product. To ensure

proper use and trouble-free operation, please carefully read
this user manual first.

Introduction

This wireless doorbell kit includes one CR2032 Lithium battery operated
transmitter and one plug-in receiver. It features 52 classic melodies
with an adjustable volume control to meet your needs. This wireless
doorbell kit is a great addition to any home as it is easy to set up and
operate.

Package Contents

1 X Transmitter (battery included)
1 X Plug-in receiver

1 % Adhesive tape

1 % Key

2 X Screw

2 x Anchor

1 % User manual



Product Profile

1. LED on the receiver

2.Volume button 2
3. Previous button 3
4

4. Next button
5. LED on the push button
(Transmitter)

Technical Specifications

Receiver working voltage

110-260V AC, 110 mA/50/60 Hz

Sound pressure level

<115dB

Receiver AC power consumption

< 0.25 W (standby mode)

Working frequency

433.92 MHz

Transmitter battery type

CR2032 3V lithium button cell

Operating temperature

-20°C - 60 °C

Battery lifetime

up to 3 years

Transmit Power

10mW erp.

Features

N
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. Extremely low power consumption and a three-year super long

battery life (10 - 15 times uses a day).

. Easy to set up; press and hold the Volume button on the receiver

for 3 seconds and the LED will blink; press the button on the
transmitter to complete paring.

. 52 optional melodies; easy to choose between next and previous;

built-in 29 mm stereo speaker delivers rich and crisp sound.

Uses a power chip from American Power Integrations, offering a
reliable maximum of 250 mA current.

Provides a massive 300 m wireless distance range (depending on the
operating environment).

Custom encoded software communication method ensures better
privacy and no interference from other devices.

7.The transmitter is IP55 dustproof and water-resistant, fit for various

©

outdoor environments.

Memory function adds convenience. Every time you turn on the
device after a power outage, it will still maintain your last set melody
and volume level.



Installation

Transmitter battery installation

The battery is pre-installed in the transmitter. Insert the key into the
allotted slot. Twist the key clockwise to open. Peel off the insulating film
on the button cell then close the cover.

Note: please notice the polarity of the button celf when replacing the
battery.

Transmitter installation

. Adhesive tape: apply the double-sided adhesive tape on the back
of the transmitter. Remove the outer side of the tape and attach the
transmitter in the desired location on the wall and press hard for 30
seconds.

N

. Screws and anchors: there are screw locator knockouts on the back
of the transmitter; punch these out to allow the screws to pass
through and fix the transmitter with the anchors in the desired
location on the wall.

Operating Instructions
Pairing method
1. Plug the receiver into the power socket.

2. Press and hold the Volume button on the receiver for 3 seconds to enter
pairing mode. The indicator will blink.

3. Press the transmitter and the receiver will chime “ding dong” to
indicate the pairing is complete.
Notes

1. Press any button on the receiver or wait for 60 seconds to exit the pairing
mode.

2. The receiver has two indication lights. One green and one red. The green is the

default light and will itluminate in the first pairing. The red will ifluminate in
the second pairing. The two colors will alternate along with the pairings.

Melody selection

There are 52 melodies for the doorbell kit. Press the Next button for the
next melody and the Previous button for the last one. You can easily
choose your favorite chime tone.



Volume adjustment

There are five volume levels in total and the minimum volume level is
silent. Press the Volume button to select a lower volume level. When
the volume reaches its minimum, press the button again it would turn
to the maximum volume.

Notice
1. Please do not place this transmitter in areas close to metals.

2. The working distance varies with the blockage from different
ambient environments.

3. Use this product properly to prolong its lifespan.

4. Never repair the interior circuit to prevent destroying the inside
electronic components.

Troubleshooting

Problem Cause Solution

The indicator on|The battery insulating|Peel off the insulating film.
the transmitter|{film has not been
does not light up, |peeled off.

The battery is not|Take out the battery and
properly installed. install it again. Make sure
the contacts are good.

The battery power is|Replace with new battery.
low.

The receiver does|Unsuccessful pairing [Pair the transmitter and
not respond to receiver again.
the transmitter.

FCC statement:

1. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

2. Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply



with the limits for a Class B digital device. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

3. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void your authority to operate
the equipment.

4. The distance between user and products should be no less than 20 cm.

CAUTION—RF ENERGY EXPOSURE AND PRODUCT SAFETY GUIDE
- Before using this device, please read this guide which
contains important operating instructions for safe usage,
control information and operational instructions for
compliance with RF Energy Exposure limits in applicable
national and international standards.

« User instructions should accompany the device when
transferred to other users.

(Simple EU declaration of conformity) X-Sense Electronics Co.,
Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type is in compliance
with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions
of RED Directive 2014/53/EU and the RoHS Directive
2011/65/EU and the WEEE Directive 2012/19/EU; the full text of
the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address: www.x-sense.com



The crossed-out wheeled-bin symbol on your
product, literature, or packaging reminds you that
all electrical and electronic products, batteries, or
accumulators must be taken to designated
collection locations at the end of their working life.
Do not dispose of these products as unsorted
municipal waste. Dispose of them according to
the laws and rules in your area.

« WARNING: KEEP NEW OR OLD USED BATTERIES OUT OF
REACH OF CHILDREN.

- In the event of a battery leaking, do not allow the liquid to
come into contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has
been made, wash the affected area with copious amounts
of water and seek medical advice immediately.

The statement:

a) Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries
according to local regulations and keep away from children. Do
NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or incinerate.

b) Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

¢) Call a local poison control center for treatment information.

d) Compatible with 3V CR2032 coin cell battery.

e) Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

f) Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 60°C
or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury due to venting, leakage
or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

g) Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -).
h) Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of
batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.

i) Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries from
equipment not used for an extended period of time according to
local regulations.

j) Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the battery
compartment does not close securely, stop using the product,
remove the batteries, and keep them away from children.



ISED Statement

This device contains licence-exempt
transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply
with Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada’ s licence-exempt RSS(s

Oberation is subject to the following two
conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference

(2) This device must accept any
interference, including interference that
may cause undesired

operation of the device.

This equipment complies with Canada
radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled

environment. This equipment should be
installed and operated with minimum

distance 20cm between the radiator & your
body .



Francais

Félicitations pour votre acquisition! Pour garantir une
mise en oeuvre adéquate et une utilisation sans probléme
de votre achat, nous vous invitons a lire avant tout
attentivement ce manuel de I'utilisateur.

Introduction

Ce carillon de porte sans fil comprend un transmetteur ou émetteur
a pile lithium CR2032 et un récepteur a brancher dans une prise de
courant. Il propose 52 mélodies classiques et un bouton de volume
réglable pour s'adapter a votre environnement. C'est un accessoire
trés intéressant pour tout logement, car il est en outre trés facile a
paramétrer et a faire fonctionner.

Contenu de I'emballage

1 X Transmetteur (pile incluse)

1 X Récepteur a brancher dans une prise électrique

1 x Adhésif double face

1xClé

2 X Vis

2 x Chevilles

1 X Manuel de ['utilisateur

Profile du produit
1. LED sur le récepteur
2. Bouton de Volume
3. Bouton Précédent
4. Bouton Suivant

5. LED sur le bouton-poussoir

(Emetteur)

Données techniques

Voltage du récepteur

110-260 V AC, 110 mA/50/60 Hz

Niveau de puissance sonore

<115dB

AC Consommation du récepteur

< 0.25W(mode de veille)

Fréquence de travail

433.92 MHz

Type de pile pour le transmetteur

Pile bouton au lithium CR2032 3 volts

Température de fonctionnement

de -20 a+60°C

Autonomie de la batterie

jusqu'a 3 ans

Puissance d'émission

10 mW ERP




Propriétés
1. Consommation électrique minime; pile de tres longue durée de vie (3
ans).(De 10 a 15 fois par jour).

2.Tres facile a paramétrer: appuyer et maintenir le bouton "Volume" du
récepteur durant 3 secondes et la LED clignotera; appuyer sur le
bouton du transmetteur pour terminer 'appariement avec le
récepteur.

w

.1l'y a 52 mélodies disponibles; choix facile entre "Suivant" et
"Précédent” ; un HP stéréo inclus de 29 mm rend un son riche et
cristallin.

B

Le carillon utilise une puce de puissance de l'entreprise américaine
Power Integrations, qui produit un courant fiable de 250 mA
maximum.

w

. La distance sans fil peut atteindre jusqu'a 300 m, en fonction de
I'environnement.

o

Le systeme d'encodage logiciel sur mesure garantit une meilleure
confidentialité et I'absence d'interférences avec d'autres appareils.

~

. Le transmetteur, de n° de protocole Internet 55, est protégé contre
la poussiére et I'eau et il peut étre exposé a divers environnements
extérieurs.

8. La fonction mémoire ajoute a la facilité: chaque fois que vous
rallumez l'appareil apres une coupure de courant, il se souvient de
votre derniére mélodie et du niveau de volume.

Installation

Installation des piles du transmetteur

La pile est déja pré-installée dans le transmetteur. Insérez la clé dans la
fente allouée. Tournez la clé en sens horaire pour ouvrir; retirez le petit
film qui isole le contact de la pile bouton et refermez le couvercle de
son logement.

Attention: Veuillez remarquer la polarité de la cellule du bouton lors du
remplacement de la batterie.

Installation du transmetteur

. Soit par adhésif double-face (livré): collez I'adhésif double-face au
dos du transmetteur. Pelez I'autre face du film de I'adhésif et collez le
transmetteur a I'endroit souhaité sur le mur en appuyant fermement
durant 30 secondes;

N

. Soit par vis et chevilles: il y a des encoches a enfoncer pour des vis
au dos du transmetteur: cassez leur opercule pour pouvoir y loger
la téte des vis et fixez ces dernieres avec les chevilles a I'endroit
souhaité sur le mur.



Instructions de mise en oeuvre

Méthode d'appariement
1. Connectez le récepteur a la prise de courant.

2. Enfoncez et maintenez le bouton de volume sur le récepteur durat 3
secondes pour effectuer le mode d'appariement. Le voyant se mettra a
clignoter.

3. Appuyez sur I'émetteur et le carillon du récepteur va sonner “ding dong”
pour signaler que I'appariement a été effectué avec succes.

Notes

1. Appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton du récepteur ou attendez 60 secondes
pour sortir du mode d’appariement.

2. Lerécepteur a deux indicateurs lumineux. Un vert et un rouge. Le vert est le
voyant par défaut, et il sallumera lors du premier appariement. Le rouge
s‘allumera lors du second appariement. Les deux couleurs alterneront en
function des appariements.

Sélection de la mélodie
Le carillon de porte comprend 52 mélodies. Appuyez sur le bouton
"Suivant" pour sélectionner la mélodie suivante et sur le bouton

"Précédent" pour revenir a la derniére. Vous pouvez ainsi choisir
aisément votre mélodie de carillon favorite.

Ajustement du volume

Il'y a cing niveaux de volume au total, le niveau le plus bas étant
"Silencieux". Appuyez sur le bouton "Volume" pour choisir un niveau
inférieur. Lorsque le volume a atteint son minimum, pressez une
nouvelle fois sur le bouton et il retournera au volume maximal.

Précautions
1. N'installez pas ce transmetteur dans des zones proches de métaux.

2. La distance opérationnelle varie en fonction de la barriére que
peuvent constituer différents environnements.

3. Utilisez ce produit de facon appropriée pour en prolonger la durée
de vie.

4. N'essayez jamais de réparer le circuit a l'intérieur de I'appareil, afin de
ne pas endommager ses composants électroniques.



En cas de probleme

Probleme

Cause

Solution

Le voyant de
I'émetteur ne
s'allume pas

Le film de protection de
la pile n'a pas été enlevé
correctement.

Enlevez le film de
protection de la pile.

La pile n'a pas été
correctement installée.

Sortez la pile de son
logement et réinstallez-
la. Assurez-vous que les
contacts sont bons.

La pile est presque
déchargée.

Remplacez-la par une pile
neuve,

Le récepteur
ne répond pas
a I'émetteur

L'appariement entre les
deux appareils n'a pas
réussi.

Procédez a nouveau
a l'appariement entre
I'émetteur et le récepteur.

ATTENTION - EXPOSITION AUX RADIATIONS RF ET GUIDE DE
SECURITE DU PRODUIT
« Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire ce guide qui contient

des instructions d'utilisation importantes pour une utilisation stre,

des informations de contréle et des instructions opérationnelles
pour se conformer aux limites d'exposition aux radiations RF dans
les normes nationales et internationales applicables.

- Les instructions de ['utilisateur doivent accompagner
I'appareil lorsqu'il est transféré a d'autres utilisateurs.

(Déclaration de conformité UE simplifiée) X-Sense Electronics
Co,, Ltd. déclare que le type d'équipement radio est conforme

aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions
pertinentes de la directive RED 2014/53/UE, ainsi qu'aux

directives RoHS 2011/65/UE et DEEE 2012/19/UE ; le texte
intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible a

I'adresse Internet suivante : www.x-sense.com

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée sur votre produit,
vos documents ou emballages vous rappelle que
tous les produits électriques et électroniques, piles ou
accumulateurs doivent étre déposés dans des points
de collecte désignés en fin de vie. Ne jetez pas ces
produits avec les ordures ménageres non triées.
Disposez-en conformément aux lois et reglements en
vigueur dans votre région.

« AVERTISSEMENT : GARDER LES NOUVELLES OU LES ANCIENNES

BATTERIES UTILISEES HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS.
« En cas de fuite de batterie, ne pas permettre au liquide

de

venir en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact,
laver abondamment la zone affectée avec beaucoup d'eau et

consulter immeédiatement un médecin.



Cet appareil contient des &émetteurs/
reécepteurs exempts de licence qui sont
conformes aux CNR exempts de licence o
Innovation, Sciences et De&veloppement
economique

Canada. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’
interferences.

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute
interfé&rence, y compris les
interferences susceptibles de provoquer
un fonctionnement indesirable de |
appareil.Declaration d"exposition aux
radiations

Cet equipement est conforme Canada
limites d"exposition aux radiations dans
un environne

ment non control&. Cet €quipement doit
&tre installé et utilisé a distance
minimum de 20cm entre le radiateur et
votre corps.

L'énoncé:

a) Retirez et recyclez immédiatement ou éliminez les piles
usagées conformément aux réglementations locales et
gardez-les hors de portée des enfants. NE jetez PAS les
piles avec les déchets ménagers ou ne les incinérez pas.
b) Méme les piles usagées peuvent causer des
blessures graves ou la mort.

) Appelez un centre antipoison local pour obtenir des
informations sur le traitement.

d) Compatible avec la pile bouton CR2032 de 3 V.

e) Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas étre
rechargées

f) Ne forcez pas la décharge, la recharge, le démontage,
ne chauffez pas au-dessus de 60°C ou n'incinérez pas.
Ceci peut entrainer des blessures dues a la libération
de gaz, des fuites ou une explosion entrainant des
brdlures chimiques.

g) Assurez-vous que les piles sont installées
correctement selon la polarité (+ et -).



h) Ne mélangez pas les piles usées et neuves, différentes
marques ou types de piles, telles que les piles alcalines, au
zinc-carbone ou rechargeables.

i) Retirez et recyclez immédiatement ou éliminez les piles
des équipements non utilisés pendant une période
prolongée conformément aux réglementations locales.

j) Assurez-vous toujours de bien sécuriser le compartiment
a piles. Si le compartiment a piles ne se ferme pas
correctement, cessez d'utiliser le produit, retirez les piles et
gardez-les hors de portée des enfants.



A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appa reiI EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE
et ses piles A

se recyclent

(o]V]

Points de collecte sur www. faired dechets.fr

Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Manufacturer: X-Sense Electronics Co., Ltd.

Address: Room 402, Building 4, No. 9, Jinshagang 1st Road, Shixia Village,
Dalang Town, Dongguan City, 523750 Guangdong, PR. China

Email: support@iavantek.com



